(loucester
City Council

Licensing and Enforcement Sub-Committee

Meeting: Wednesday, 11th February 2015 at 6.15 pm in Civic Suite, North
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Clirs. Randle, Noakes and C. Witts

Contact: Anthony Wisdom

Democratic Services Officer

01452 396158
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2, DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please
see Agenda Notes.

3. APPEAL AGAINST THE REFUSAL TO RENEW A STREET TRADING CONSENT -
HOT FOOD UNIT, LAY-BY OFF INNSWORTH LANE, GLOUCESTER (Pages 5 - 40)

To receive the report of the Head of Public Protection.

7 (’«g BRI e e PN

Martin Shields
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods




NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows —

Interest

Employment, office, trade,
profession or vocation

Sponsorship

Contracts

Land

Licences

Corporate tenancies

Securities

Prescribed description

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for
profit or gain.

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.

Any contract which is
[...]
 not run and do not use the lifts;
= Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
= Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the
assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
= Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is
safe to do so.



http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Gloucester
City Council

Meeting: Licensing and Enforcement Sub- Date: 11 February 2015
Committee
Subject: Appeal against the refusal to renew a Street Trading Consent —

Hot Food unit, Lay-by off Innsworth Lane, Gloucester
Report Of: Gill Ragon — Head of Public Protection
Wards Affected: Longlevens
Contact Officer: Richard Barnett — Licensing And Enforcement Officer
Email: Richard.Barnett@Gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396311

Street Trading Criteria

Application to renew Street Trading consent
Copies of representations received

Refusal letter for Street Trading consent
Appeal letter from Mr. Aslantepe

Letters received on 22.01.15 and 02.02.15 in support to renew
application.

7. Map of location
Reference No. ES21192

Appendices:

o gk wbhpE

FOR GENERAL RELEASE.
1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the appeal of Mr Aslantepe against the refusal to renew a street trading
consent against agreed criteria.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 Members are recommended to RESOLVE that:-

The appeal against the refusal to renew the street trading consent for a catering unit
located in Innsworth Lane (Ref:STAPP44) is dismissed for the following reasons:-

(1) The unit is not compatible within the location it is situated

(2) Issues have been raised that there has been an increase in noise, smells,
litter and late night disturbance and,

(3) The Street Trading Unit is not complementary to the ambiance and vitality of
the location.

Page 5



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Background

In accordance with Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982, Gloucester City Council has adopted criteria in a Street Trading Consent
scheme, where Street Trading covers the selling or exposing or offering for sale of
any article in a designated street.

On 1% April 2009, Gloucester City Council adopted a new Street Trading
management regime which designated all streets in Gloucester City as ‘consent
streets’. Consents provide a more flexible means of controlling street trading and
are not limited by statute in their refusal or revocation. Applications are therefore
subject to the individual merits and fulfilling set criteria.

Potential traders can apply for consent to trade in any street and applications are
assessed on their own merits. There is a standard set of criteria that was agreed by
Council on 21% March 2013 which is used by officers to determine Street Trading
Consent applications. This can be found in APPENDIX 1.

Trading in a consent street is prohibited unless the trader has received written
consent from Gloucester City Council.

The Application

Mr Aslantepe first applied for street trading consent at Innsworth Lane Lay-by in
January 2014.

The Street Trading consent was granted for a temporary 6 month period from 9™
June 2014 until 8" December 2014, because concerns were raised during the
consultation process about a possible increase in Anti Social behaviour and other
issues such as littering, noise etc. arising from these activities. A temporary consent
was decided to allow Officers to determine whether those concerns would
materialise.

During the first month of their trading period, local Ward Councillors passed on
concerns that were raised about this unit to the Licensing Team. These issues
included:

Increase in traffic, making it difficult to park outside the allotments

Wheel spinning and fast driving in the area

Increase in litter seen in both fields and streets

Antisocial behaviour (noise, litter, smell of cannabis smoke)

Groups of youths hanging around

No further complaints or concerns were received by the Licensing Team after July
2014.

An application to renew Street Trading consent for a catering unit in Innsworth Lane
Ref: STAPP44 was received on 11™ November 2014. A copy of the application and
location plan can be seen attached as APPENDIX 2. The application was for the
exact same days and times and with no changes being made to the unit or location.

Page 6



3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

4.0

4.1

As no changes were to be made, a 14 day consultation period started on the 24™
November 2014. It was considered appropriate to re-consult on this application
because consent was originally granted for a temporary period to determine
whether the original objections received were substantiated.

During consultation period, six representations were received. Four of the
representations were against the application being granted, one representation
stated that they had no objection as long as there were not any changes to the
original consent issued on 9™ June 2014 and one representation was in support of
the application. A copy of all six representations are attached in APPENDIX 3.

Once the consultation period had ended all representations both for and against the
application were considered in relation to the criteria for determining street trading
applications. The renewal application was refused by officers on the grounds
outlined in paragraph 5.1 below. A copy of the refusal letter sent on 10" December
2014 can be seen attached in APPENDIX 4.

Appeal Details

An appeal letter was received on 29" December 2014 from Mr. Aslantepe outlining
the reasons which he believes the Street Trading consent should be granted. This
can be seen in APPENDIX 5. In summary the grounds of his appeal include:

Since trading in this location, there has been a reduction in fly tipping, drug dealing
and anti-social behaviour in and around Innsworth Lane.

At the end of the night the trader walks around the area picking up litter relating to
both his business and other sources.

The trader’s service adds to the variety of different foods available to the public, and
the food is of a high standard and at competitive prices.

Clients who arrive by car are only there for a short time, whilst their order is
completed.

A petition in support of the catering unit was handed in at the reception of
Gloucester City Council on 24™ December 2014.

The petition consists of around 343 signatures. The petition has not been published
with this report due to some of the names and addresses being fictitious and some
of the comments being of an offensive nature. However, it will be available at the
Hearing should Members wish to consider this.

Two further letters were received by email on 22" January and 2™ February 2015
in support of the application to renew Street Trading Consent. The letters outlining
reasons in support can be seen in APPENDIX 6.

Alternative Options Considered
Should Members decide that the applicant’s grounds for appeal against the Officer’s
decision is valid and outweigh the grounds for refusal. Members may accept the

appeal lodged by Mr Aslantepe and agree to renew the street trading consent as
applied for.

Page 7



5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

Reasons for Recommendations

This application was not straight forward because representations both in support
and against this application have been received. On balance the Officer’s
recommendation was to refuse this application for the following reasons:

(1) The unit is not compatible within the location it is situated.
Objections were received from Developmental Control and two residents citing
this reason.

(2) Issues have been raised that there has been an increase in noise, smells, litter
and late night disturbance,
Objections were received from two residents citing this reason. There is scope
to control noise, smells and litter under conditions attached to the consent,
however some in
[...]
n the initial license was granted and
therefore no opportunity to object. With the renewal now requested it is my understanding that
this will need to before a planning discussion and the local residents will have notification of any
decision made. | would be grateful to be informed of any further planning discussions and decisions
made regarding the renewal of license for the fast food van.

Yours sincerely,

Page 26



From:

Sent: 25 November 2014 22:29

To: Richard Barnett

Cc:

Subject: Re: Application to renew street trading consent

Dear Richard

When this applicant first started trading I received a number of complaints fro allotment
holders and residents which I forwarded to Lisa Jones. Kathy also received at least one
complaint from a resident.

I am not sure if these were initial reactions, and wether these people still have
concerns. Please consult with Lisa for details.

Since then we have granted a lease to Longlevens Football Club on the playing field
adjacent to the car park where this person operates from. To my mind they should be
consulted as well. ‘

My concern as outlined in my original objection is the lack of car parking spaces serving
the adjacent allotment site and the sports field. This vehicle occupies more than one of
these spaces and encourages other vehicles onto the site.

I also understand that planning consent is needed if a permanent street trading consent is

to be granted. Has this happened?

Sent from my iPad

> On 24 Nov 2014, at 11:13, "Richard Barnett" <Richard.Barnett@gloucester.gov.uk> wrote:

>

> Dear All,

>

>

>

> The City Council has received an application for Street Trading Consent in Gloucester
City. Please find attached a copy of the application

>

b

>
> Gloucester City Council may grant street trading consent to third parties to trade on a

consent street following a statutory consultation process. Please contact us within 14
days to submit any representations regarding this application. If we do not hear from you
after 14 days of the date of this email, it will be assumed that consent is given.

>
>

>

> Many thanks

>

>

>

>

>

>

> Licensing And Enforcement Officer

> Public Protection

>

>

> Gloucester City Counci 1 T 01452 396311
> Herbert Warehouse F 01452 396340

Page 27




From:

Sent: 26 November 2014 13:55

To:

Subject: RE: Application to renew street trading consent —  lanswserih Lane
Hi Richard

I have no objections as long as the trading hours are not extended from what they are at the moment.

Thanks

Sent: 24 November 2014 11:09

Subject: Application to renew street trading consent

Dear All,

The City Council has received an application for Street Trading Consent in Gloucester
City. Please find attached a copy of the application

Gloucester City Council may grant street trading consent to third parties to trade on a
consent street following a statutory consultation process. Please contact us within 14
days to submit any representations regarding this application. If we do not hear from you
after 14 days of the date of this email, it will be assumed that consent is given.

Many thanks

Licensing And Enforcement Officer
Public Protection

Gloucester City Counci L T 01452 396311
Herbert Warehouse F 01452 396340
The Docks E richard.bameti@gloucester.gov.uk

Gloucester, GL12EQ heretohelp@eloucester.cov.uk

Page 28



From:

Sent: 24 November 2014 15:13

To: Richard Barnett

Cc:

Subject: RE: Application to renew street trading consent - Innsworth Lane

Hi Richard, thank you for this. | see the hours of trading are from 7.00 — 23.00hrs. Al present the operator opens
about 16.30-10.30hrs but he then has to clean up so | presume the difference of half an hour is included to allow

him to do this?.

I have no objections to the renewal of this licence. The operator has provided a much needed service ta this side of
Longlevens and there has been no problems at all. | specifically asked the Police to patrol the area in the earlier days
of his temporary licence and they reported there was no problems of anti social behaviour which was a concern of
residents at that time. In fact the Police have informed me that this was a known spot for drug dealing and this has

stopped since Mr Aslantepe has been aperating from this location.

Also the incidents of fly tipping have been reduced to none as this was a favourite fly tipping spot and equally Mr
Aslantepe is meticulous in ensuring the site has no rubbish lying around at the end of each session.

Myself and other local Members have had concern about the security of the allotment sites and the playing fields
and | think having this food outlet service has helped with this also. Some of the Allotment holders use this outlet for

food and drinks.

I am therefore supporting this licence application, regards,

From: Richard Barnett [mailto:Richard.Barnett@gloucester.gov.uk]
Sent: 24 November 2014 11:25

To: WILLIAMS, Clir Kathy
Subject: FW: Application to renew street trading consent - Innsworth Lane

Page 29




This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4
ES21192

Gloucester
City Council
Transforming Your City
Herbert Warehouse

Gloucester Docks, GL1 2EQ

01452 396 396
heretohelp@gloucester.gov.uk
Oktay Aslantepe www.gloucester.gov.uk

Date: 10.12.2014
Officer:  Richard Barnett
Unit: Env Health
Ref: 14016465TRADE
Page: lofl

Application for Street Trading Consent — Oktay Aslantepe

| refer to the above application for Street Trading Consent. The Council has completed it's
consultation and assessment process and | hereby advise that the decision of the Council is to
REFUSE TO GRANT street trading consent for your proposal. The reasons for refusal are set out
below:-

1. the unit is not compatible within the location it is situated

2. issues have been raised that there has been an increase in noise, smells, litter and late night
disturbance and,

3. the Street Trading Unit is not complimentary to the ambiance and vitality of the location.

| do appreciate that you will be disappointed with the decision but can assure you that the decision
has been made after thorough consultation and appraisal against the Councils formally adopted
street trading criteria.

You do have the right of appeal against the decision. Members (Councillors) of the Licensing and
Enforcement Committee will consider any appeal that is lodged. If you wish to exercise your right of
appeal, please submit your appeal in writing to me within 21 days of the date of this letter. Please
note that late appeals will not be accepted. Your appeal should set out clearly the grounds on which
you are appealing. | have enclosed a copy of the Councils criteria used in assessing applications for
street trading consents and recommend that you address these criteria in your appeal.

Yours sincerely,

Richard Barnett
Licensing and Enforcement Officer

Enc: Street trading criteria

Page 31


soniat
Rectangle

soniat
Rectangle


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

Doy Aolintspc.
A /1 /ﬂéf 4 &g 2t
:}%4/ /g‘/ /) rféhj KMM

A7~ :-14{ .
19 dd. Zorg- .

D I ¥ & @w/;é
ﬂ 2/2 44’44/% ﬁ\/«”‘/»gdz %ltf
A 57’/2%3 /W/ e mﬁm/ /4 & /w/— /éwaé Vo (//«7 Vi af

//7/?.5/«/5# /ﬁ: /é‘"u’é )

y/vwé,ﬁ Like Ao 5/:/7 /é%m/‘/‘ a//m, i Paf f’.éauzﬂ//rb‘
“re /Zuc ./Jw,cz /awc’ < /107"4%— /5 /K /OA, Al 4 datoo

Mot 73 ﬁc‘f//'rm /,:_/Z A/ al M{AM/J T /fm/é cf/ /}j_{
/&rwo{ A /-fw/é ﬁ He Cé’/MMM{/j

j/ﬂvd% gy@@ é//\ )& é’/wj /P AR, a/;[ﬂm%)m /fl},/— _/fn..(
A hdve Shwkid Aok 7 éi//' .[fm Asor Mo //W,{ /7. hao b «
Mgzt M&Wﬁ e // /élr//m / &%’«/ MW/M A ?f’}\,b jg rable
Lelbtipipyr dn a1l Grooncl  LaseprfR /,s,,,w )

/i&/ /f‘”& [fre J;:Wc,g A /'rzav&& adds B Virilg NZ
4}0}6?4/51,,}- /w% ANEL /@é/z A [he 74*4/:/%4/»/ /',///;};c/ ?7" hade /Wuj
Genrn éy,/’m,—,ma, w He Ca, 7 44441«7@»7 md  adu e /4 A’ 7
iy bid fo provile geol foid at a bigh Hoodurd ol
é’{zm/mﬁ/me /r‘mcm,

I"’UJ,&Z ,&Lr ,év d} 1 //W'HL ditf’mﬁ ;‘/{ W(r/u/uﬁ A

b [/L /%6 c’%é( ;?% ;LAM— A%\/— A /»\xq/é_ ALzl —A/MJW»- /iw-,:,
//’nhe? 1/79 :7
[...]
s | don't want any problems for my wife and
children or it would turn nasty.

thank you for your time

Page 38



APPENDIX 7

\ ES21192

,S, | |
Kebab|Unit : ‘ ;

il ; /Allotments)

a . li”,” )
] N
iy EH,'.' ’g’ if’ o

l. |. .L
=N TR
i

....hﬁ i“l

-:-:-:-:-—MetFES,
ST, TN oy | \W‘ﬂi\

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permi

srpalcggjm Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office
© Crown copyright. Unauthorized reproduction infringes Crown copyright a [ o prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence no 100019169. 2015.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Appeal against the refusal to renew a Street Trading Consent - Hot Food Unit, Lay-by off Innsworth Lane, Gloucester
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4
	APPENDIX 5
	APPENDIX 6
	APPENDIX 7




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 11th February 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Randle, Noakes and C. Witts 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Lisa Jones, Food, Licensing and Markets Manager 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Darren Mountford, Senior Licensing & Markets Officer 
Richard Barnett, Licensing and Enforcement Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : None 

 
 

42. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Noakes was appointed Chair of the meeting. 
 

43. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

44. APPEAL AGAINST THE REFUSAL TO RENEW A STREET TRADING CONSENT 
- HOT FOOD UNIT, LAY-BY OFF INNSWORTH LANE, GLOUCESTER  
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer presented his report which requested that 
the Sub-Committee consider the appeal by Mr Aslantepe against an Officer refusal 
to renew a Street Trading Consent for a hot food unit which he had been operating 
in a lay-by off Innsworth Lane. 
 
He referred Members to the standard set of criteria that had been agreed by the 
Council on 21 March 2013 and had been attached to his report as Appendix 1. 
 
He advised Members that the trailer had been replaced by a van and circulated 
photographs of the vehicle and its proposed location. 
 
The application to renew the Consent, which had been granted for a period of six 
months, had been the subject of a 14 day consultation. Six representations had 
been received and they were attached as Appendix 3 to the report.  



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
11.02.15 

 

2 

 
Members were passed a petition of 343 signatories that had not been published as 
it contained some fictitious names and addresses and comments of an offensive 
nature. 
 
Members noted the applicant’s letter attached at Appendix 5 to the report which 
outlined the reasons for which he believed that the Street Trading consent should 
be granted. 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer referred to two representations received 
after the consultation period which were attached to the report as Appendix 6. 
 
The Applicant’s Agent, Mr Rod Navarrete, had no questions but advised that he had 
a further 116 signatories to the petition. 
 
Councillor Randle asked if there had been any complaints from the Police or 
Environmental Health and was advised that there had been none.  
 
Councillor Porter, a Ward Member for Longlevens, referred to his representation 
and expressed concerns regarding parking due to the proximity of the football pitch 
and the allotments. He advised that the football pitch had been let to Longlevens 
Football Club and would be used by youth teams between August and the end of 
April. This would generate extra traffic and the car parking for the sports area was 
limited. 
 
He advised that he had received a number of complaints when the licence had first 
been granted which he had forwarded to Officers. He had received no further 
complaints after the first month of operation. He wished to be assured that the 
original objectors had been informed of this appeal. 
 
Councillor Porter was advised that they had been contacted by e-mail, the secretary 
of the football Club had been sent a letter and the Secretary of the Allotment 
Holders Association had been contacted.  
 
Councillor Porter advised Councillor Witts that the football pitch would be used from 
this summer as the Football Club had signed a lease. He also noted that the 
Football Club wished to install floodlights.  
 
The Applicant’s Agent asked Councillor Porter if one parking space occupied by the 
hot food unit would make such a huge difference. Councillor Porter acknowledged 
that the unit occupied one spacer but customers drove to use the facility and space 
was required for pedestrian access to the unit. He believed that the situation could 
be alleviated if the unit was parked on the grass verge. 
 
Mr Navarrete, representing the Applicant, reiterated that there had been no police 
objection as they believed there had been a great reduction in anti-social behaviour 
at this location. He also noted there had been no environmental Health objection 
although there were additional measures that could be undertaken if so required. 
He noted that the Applicant cleared the area of any rubbish generated by his 
business and others in the area every night. He noted that the Neighbourhood 
Manager, David Pritchard supported the continuing presence of the unit. 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
11.02.15 

 

3 

 
Councillor Witts referred to the permitted hours but he understood that the Applicant 
opened at 4.30 pm Mr Navarrete confirmed that this was the case and that the 
Applicant was prepared to negotiate a reasonable reduction in permitted hours.  
 
Councillor Noakes asked for confirmation if everything left over was disposed off. 
The Applicant confirmed that this usually happened and supplies were purchased 
on a daily basis as he could forecast his requirements with accuracy.  He confirmed 
that he had permission to use sanitary facilities at The Glevum Inn. 
 
Councillor Randle was advised that the van was a similar size or smaller than the 
trailer previously used. 
 
Councillor Williams, a Ward Member for Longlevens, had been surprised by some 
of the comments in the representations and she believed that they had been 
generated by concerns about what might happen rather than the reality of the 
situation. 
 
She stated that the Applicant provided quality hot food which was patronised by 
many local elderly people. She had asked the police Neighbourhood Beat Officer 
and the Police Community Support Officers to patrol the area which they had done 
regularly for two months without incident. She noted that the area had been used 
for drug trafficking and since the trailer had gone youths were frequenting the area 
again. She stated that the hedge had been trimmed to prevent it trapping litter and 
to increase visibility through it. 
 
She noted that parking had been problematic before the trailer used the area, 
particularly when there had been football matches and local roads became 
crowded. The area was used by dog walkers some of whom were not local 
residents and half the allotment users had made use of the facilities provided by the 
Applicant. 
 
She believed that the presence of the trailer had enhanced the area and hoped that 
the Sub-Committee would uphold the appeal and renew Mr Aslantepe’s consent. 
 
Councillor Randle asked about operating hours and the Applicant advised that he 
stopped trading at 10.30pm to clean the site and had usually left before 11.00pm. 
He had thought the hours on the previous consent were a good idea when he made 
his original application but in deference to the concerns expressed by some 
allotment holders he did not start trading before 4.00pm. 
 
He stated that there was no smell from the unit but the smell in the area was 
caused by the nearby sewage plant. He believed that the site was cleaner whilst he 
had been trading and the 14-15 year olds who had been selling drugs in the area 
had now stopped. He stated that he had helped one youth who was being chased 
by two men whom he believed would have attacked the youth if he had not 
intervened. 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer summed up and drew Members’ attention 
to Paragraph 6.1 of his report. 
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
11.02.15 

 

4 

Mr Navarrete summed up by saying that the Applicant was passionate about 
providing good food and had many years experience in the food sector. He noted 
that whilst the unit is in operation antisocial behaviour and flytipping on the suite 
had ceased. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee retired for their deliberations and, upon their return, 
the Chair announced their decision as follows:- 
 
Having considered the officer’s report, the representations and the Applicant’s case, 
the Sub-Committee are minded to uphold the appeal and to renew the street 
Trading Consent with trading hours reduced to 10.00am until 10.00pm Monday to 
Sunday inclusive due to the proximity of residential property. 
 
The Chair reminded the Applicant that the Consent could be subject to review 
should there be any significant change in circumstances such as the nature of the 
locality. 
 
RESOLVED that the appeal by Mr Aslantepe be upheld and the Street Trading 
Consent be renewed subject to amending the trading hours to 10.00am until 
10.00pm Monday to Sunday inclusive due to the proximity of residential 
property. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:15 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:25 hours 

Chair 
 

 


